

No. 13,313

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

JACK C. ANDERSON, SR., and JACK C.  
ANDERSON, JR., co-partners, doing  
business as Anderson & Son Trans-  
portation Co.,

*Appellants,*

vs.

A. E. OWENS, FERN OWENS, and R. F.  
OWENS, co-partners, doing business  
as Owens Brothers,

*Appellees.*

Appeal from the District Court, Territory of Alaska,  
Third Division.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

---

DAVIS & RENFREW,

Box 477, Anchorage, Alaska,

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

FILED

OCT 1 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Statement relating to pleadings and jurisdiction.....	1
II. Statement of case.....	3
III. Summary of argument.....	9
IV. Argument.....	10
A. Questions involved on appeal:	
1. Law of the State of Washington governs.....	14
2. The written instrument was drawn by appellees' attorney.....	15
3. Argument that the parties did not intend to make any express warranties.....	15
4. Oral evidence is not admissible under the parol evidence rule.....	17
5. The written agreement contained the entire agreement of the parties.....	19
6. Argument concerning alleged misrepresentations and warranties.....	21
a. Argument concerning testimony of Owens as to oral representations.....	25
b. Argument concerning testimony as to warranties of Mr. Dent.....	32
7. The alleged warranties or representations were statements of opinion or value or "seller's praise".....	39
8. Appellees were not entitled to rely upon the alleged warranties and did not in fact rely upon them.....	40
9. Appellees knew all about the alleged breaches of warranty or misrepresentations prior to acceptance of the tug and prior to paying any money therefor.....	40
10. There is no showing that the vessel could not have been satisfactorily operated after repairs amounting to not more than \$5000.00	44

	Pages
11. Appellees did not promptly notify appellants of alleged breaches of warranty or misrepresentations upon discovery of the same...	46
12. Evidence as to cost of repairing the bow was purely speculative .....	48, 54
13. The theory of plaintiffs' case and the damages allowed by the Court are on an incorrect theory of the measure of damages.....	49
14. There is no evidence of value of the vessel as sold as distinguished from the value of the of the vessel as plaintiffs claim it was warranted .....	53
15. There is no evidence to support the value of the missing lifeboat as found by the court	55
16. The court should have allowed testimony as to the price at which the vessel was sold by Mr. Owens, the appellee.....	55
17. There is no proper basis for allowance of damages because of alleged loss of profits in this case .....	56
18. The alleged loss of profits in any event are purely speculative and not sufficient to authorize a judgment .....	56
19. Loss of profits were not in the contemplation of the parties at the time of making the agreement in question.....	57

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Abrahamson v. Cummings (Wash.), 117 Pac. 709.....	50
Burnley v. Shinn (Wash.), 141 P. 326.....	50
Denver Horse Importing Co. v. Schaefer (Colo.), 147 P. 367	50
Fairbanks Steam Shovel v. Holt & Jeffrey (Wash.), 140 Pac. 394 .....	17, 51
Fryburg v. Brinck (Mont.), 12 Pac. (2d) 757.....	50
Garrett v. Ellison (Utah), 72 Pac. (2d) 449, 129 A.L.R. 666	17
Getty, et al. v. Jett Ross Mines, Inc. (Wash.), 159 Pac. (2d) 379 .....	35
In re Buswell's Estate (Ore.), 22 P. (2d) 317.....	50
Lent v. McIntosh (Wash.), 186 Pac. (2d) 626.....	41
Perrine v. Buck, 156 Pac. 20 .....	49, 57
Puget Sound Iron & Steel Works v. Clemmons, 72 Pac. 465	56
Smith v. Bolster (Wash.), 125 Pac. 1022.....	41
White v. Eagleson, Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, 193 Fed. (2d) 567.....	15

### Statutes

United States Code, New Title 28, Sections 1291, 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 48, Sections 101, 103A (63 Stat. 445) .....	2
Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated, 1949, Section 53-1-1.....	2
Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington:	
5836, Section 12.....	34
5836, Section 69.....	45, 50, 51
5836, Section 49.....	46

### Textbooks

American Jurisprudence, Evidence, Section 1099, page 958..	17, 18
--	--------

Section 1

Text

Section 2

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

Text

No. 13,313
